Total -45.9 -36.0 -65.1 -45.9 -36.0 -65.1

Recoveries 24.2 20.3 36.8 24.2 20.3 36.8

Credit losses, net -26.7 -21.0 -33.5 -25.5 -19.8 -31.9

Credit losses as of 2018-06-30 are calculated in accordance with IFRS 9, while credit losses as of 2017-06-30 and 2017-12-31 are calculated in
accordance with IAS 39. Therefore, comparative figures are not specified per step.

Group Parent

2018-06-30 2017-06-30 2017-12-31 2018-06-30 2017-06-30 2017-12-31

Lending to the public, gross 14,386.7 12,883.0 13,638.3 11,830.3 12,883.0 12,523.9

   Stage 1 13,238.0 - - 10,826.5 - -

   Stage 2 889.1 - - 754.6 - -

   Stage 3 259.7 - - 249.1 - -

Total provisions -51.1 -28.8 -28.6 -46.5 -28.8 -28.0

   Stage 1 -13.8 - - -12.6 - -

   Stage 2 -24.7 - - -22.6 - -

   Stage 3 -12.6 - - -11.4 - -

Total 14,335.6 12,854.2 13,609.7 11,783.8 12,854.2 12,495.9

Credit losses as of 2018-06-30 are calculated in accordance with IFRS 9, while credit losses as of 2017-06-30 and 2017-12-31 are calculated in
accordance with IAS 39. Therefore, comparative figures are not specified per step.

BlueStep Bank AB (publ)  |  Interim report 2018   16

Not credit impaired Credit impaired

Group Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Credit impairment provisions as of Januari 1, 2018 13.3 21.4 10.9 45.6

New financial assets 2.7 1.9 0.5 5.1

Stage transfers

   from 1 to 2 -1.1 13.8 - 12.8

   from 1 to 3 -0.1 - 4.0 3.9

   from 2 to 1 0.4 -3.4 - -3.0

   from 2 to 3 - -1.8 4.3 2.5

   from 3 to 1 0.0 - -0.5 -0.5

   from 3 to 2 - 0.2 -1.0 -0.8

Changes in PD/LGD/EAD 0.5 0.7 0.0 1.3

Write-offs and redemptions -2.0 -8.1 -5.6 -15.8

Credit impairment provisions as of June 30, 2018 13.8 24.7 12.6 51.1

Not credit impaired Credit impaired

Parent Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Credit impairment provisions as of Januari 1, 2018 12.7 20.5 10.9 44.1

New financial assets 2.3 1.8 0.5 4.6

Stage transfers

   from 1 to 2 -1.0 12.9 - 11.9

   from 1 to 3 -0.1 - 3.8 3.7

   from 2 to 1 0.4 -3.2 - -2.8

   from 2 to 3 - -1.6 3.6 2.0

   from 3 to 1 0.0 - -0.5 -0.5

   from 3 to 2 - 0.2 -1.0 -0.8

Changes in PD/LGD/EAD 0.5 0.7 0.0 1.2

Write-offs and redemptions -2.0 -8.0 -5.6 -15.6

Credit impairment provisions as of June 30, 2018 12.9 23.2 11.7 47.9

Comparatives 2017 not applicable.

Not 6 | Calculation of fair value
Financial assets at fair value
The methods for determining the value of all financial assets and

liability within the Group adhere to a hierarchy. This hierarchy